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I-AREA, ROUSES :AND POPULATro~ 

The 1941 oensus fmnres for the Indian Union have beEln a.rranged aooordi.p.g to thtl tlresent* Proyincl!,l, State UJ;1jon fP;'C., 
lay-out. The present1i<Unpositioii.:'of Provin~es, State Unions etQ, which have qQdargone change due to partit\on- or 
iht~gration of states is ~en in th~.A ppendix. 

The table also gives an estimate of the population for 1948 based mainly on the birth/dea.th records. Where there are. 
IlP:birth/deat}l records tA,e average-for the Pro"\dnoes or the,l'ate for tll~ _adjoirijng Provinoes, h!lo9 been a.d6pt4ld It" do~s vot 
prbfess to tUltimate speCifica.lly the l')-6pula.tion 'A1Lifts as the "ftlsult of t~47 movdlnents but offers a. dimensional 'piature which< 
may be of use. 

Figures given in ~hQU8ands ar~ rounded.Jlldividuall~ f8 the nearest ~and; ~lloe the differenc6.in. iOfn6 cases 
'861l'\vetm th~ timai1s a.na tne tota! 

2. Th(\ a.bsenoe of t(lhail detail!! {ol the pa.fHtioned regi<ms mab,a.it impossible ~ Mhlplete columna 6 ana "'7 in ~egard 
to 1lqnj ab a.xW Bengal and the ProyJ'O-oes R,nd Union tota.ls 
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Pl'o'rinces, State &c. 
Ar£a TowDB Villages 

in sq. miles. 

OOCUPIED Ho USES 
(In thousands) 

r-------A.-------.. 

INDIAN UNION 

PROVINCES 

Madras 
Bombay. 
BengaJ, West • 
United Provinces 
Punjab, F..ast 

Bihar 
Central Provinces & Berar 
Assam 
Orissa 

• r 

CENTRALLY ADMINISTERED 
AREAS 

Ajmer.M.rwara . . 
AndaIIUlll & Nicobar J:sla.nds , 
Bilaapur. " 
Coorg 
Cutch 

Delhi • " 
Hi.machal PJ;"adesh 
Panth 'F iploda 

"TATE: UNIDNS , 

Madhya, Bharat " 
Mataya'. '. . • 
Patiala & East Punjab States 
Rajasthan 

• Saurashtra 

Vinrlhya Pradesh 

INDIVIDUAL STATES 

.Assam Sta.tes 
Baroda 
Bhopl'l 
Bikaner 
Cochin 

Hyderabad 
Jaipur 
Jaisalmer 
Jodhpur. 
*Junagadh 

Kashmir 
tKolhaptu' 
Myaore 
Sikkim 
TravanCOl"I!I 

U. P. s't'~, 

Tots.} In ToWlll' In Villages 

2 3 

1,220,011 2,429 560,020 

709,129 1,585 404,934 

127,768 
98,675 
28,155 

106,247 
37,428 

7(),368 
130,323 
50,296 
59,869 

27,249 

2,400 
3,143 

453 
1,593 
8,461 

574 
10,600 

, 25 

': 4{j,'74..z; 
7,1i36 

10,099 
29,997 
22,008 

24,600 

342,651 

17,842 
8,236 
6,921 

23,181 
1,493 

82,313 
]5,610 
15,980 
36,120 

3,337 

82,2rJ8 
3,219 

29,458 
2,745 
'7',663 

420 
254 

93 
445 

96 

89 
134 

25 
29 

33 

5 

1 
2 
8 

9 
8 

79 
20 
38 
42 
56 

21 

555 

9 
64 
17 
19 
15 

138 
381 

1 
26t 

9 

39 
14 

108 

46 

35,932 
29,9.34 
34,249 

102,388 
15,698 

69,733 
48,218 
23,395-
45,387 

10,487, 

706 
HlZ 
949 
301 
943 

30'5 
7,089 
• 12 

19,636 
3,987 
6,166 

13,667 
, 4,715 

11,264 

85,164 

8,817 
2,896 
2,94-6 
2,882 

273 

22,360 
5,938 

523 
4,185 

828 

8,74("1' 
1,037 

16,349 
99 

3,906 

5 

63,815 

9,739 
5,329 
'4,256 

10,925 
2,438 

7,004 
3,999 
],485 
2,886 

650 

91 
6 

.23 
33 

123 

187 
187 

I 

1;491 
30l 
666 
771 
728 

739 

10,406 

359 
618 
181 
218 
243 

3,875 
472 

19 
469 
131 

764 
215 

1,458 
23 

1,097 

6,2768l''' 11 [3,8851 262 
biT II" , 

'l B'itJt-t merged wttn S'aurs8htm" . 

6 

1,483 
],097 

],305 

207 

28 

1 
2 

U· 

722 

256 ' 
• 38 
100 

75 
209 

44 

1,520 

32 
170 

32 
56 
41 

480 
85 

2 
66 
3(1 

68 
/14 

1170 

120 

27 

7 

8,256 
4,232 

9,620 

6,584 
3,476 

2,801 

443 

63 
6 

22-
31 

100 

41 
-]79 

'1 

1,2;i5 
263 
566 
695 
520 

695 

8,886 

327 
448 
149 
162 
202 

3,395 
386 
18, 

402 
95 

696 
..18] 

1,188 
23 

977 

~34 

I-AREA, HOUSES 

r----
PERSONS 

,-_~ __ _.A.. ______ .. 

Total Urban Rural 

8 

318,898 

241,165 

49,841 
24,977 
21,196 
55,021 
12,697 

36,546 
19,648 

7,472 
..;l3,7~8 

" 

584 
34' 

HO 
169 
501 

'918 
935' 

5 

7,143 
1,838 
3.424 
4,264 
3,343 

3,561' 

50,895 

·1,880 
'2,855 

785 
1,263 
1,423 

16,339 
3,041 

93 
2,556 

671 

4,022 
1,092 
7,329 

122 
6,070 

1,826 

9 10 

44,144 274,754· 

32,139 209,026 

7,961 
5,975 
4,614 
6,855 
1,916 

1,962 
2,219 

225 
412 

1,046 

214 

-a­
Il" 
90 

3,308 

1,oilf 
234 
499 
427 
856 

196 

7,651 

169 
719 
139 
339 
268 

f!,I94 
/522 

7 
352 
173 

414 
172 

1,346 

6[11 

144 

41,879 
19,002 
16,583 
48,165 
10,782 

34,583 
17,429 

7,247 
13,356 

2.209 

370 
34 

,.107 
.i58 

411 

222 
-903 

5 

'20,274-

,. 
'6,048, 
. 1,60i 
2,925 
3,837 
2,487 

3,373 

43,944 

1,710 
2,136 

646 
954 

1,155 

14,144 
2,519 

86 
2,204 

498 

3,607 
920 

5,983 
122 

5,37[} 

1,182 

t8ince merget with Bombay. 
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AND POPutATION 
POPULATION (In thousands) 

r- ____.._" 

1941 CENSUS 'E!i!TnuTES J'OR 1945 
.:::.:. _______ .A.-

-, 
MALES FEMALES 

-"---------. , A--...._---. r- _.A.. .... 
Total Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Persons Males Females 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

163,982 24,112 139,871 154;915 20,032 134,883 337,211 173,434 163,777 

123,764 17,774 10$,990 ll2.401 ,::u.=s::- ~tfi:tIB 254,040 130,381 123,659 

24,800 ~~ 20,806 25,040 8,968 21,078 53,384 26,564 26,821 

~ 
3,323 9,599 12,056 2,652 9,404 26,744- 13,885 12,909 
2,970 8,528 9,703 1,644 8,059 21,372 11,588 9,783 

28,860 8,803 :15,058 116,160 8,053 23,108 58,531 80,701 27,829 
6,853 1,095 5,758 5,844 821 5,024 14,054 7,585 6,469 

18,325 1,078 17,252 18,220 889 17;331 37,741 18,P25 18,816 
9,846 1,160 8,685 9,802 1,059 8,74!- 20,591 10,818 10,273 
3,9159 141 3,818 3,512 84 3,428 7,749 4,106 3,648 
6,707 216 6,491 7,062 197 6,864 13,874 6,758 7,116 

a 

1,750 900 1,149 1,506 446. 1,061 3,773 2,040 1,734 

307 116 191 277 98 178 612 322 290 
21 21 12 12 36 23 13 
57 2 55 53 1 52 l22 63 59 
92 6 86 76 5 71 169 92 76 

239 43 196 262 47 215 536 256 281 

635 415 120 383 281 102 1,257 733 524 
495 19 476 441 13 427 1,035 548 488 

3 3 3 ., 3 6 3 3 

12,308 1,748 10,560 11,274 S 
1,559 9,715 25,223 13,167 1¥,f6 

3,735 588 3,147 3,408 507 2,902 7,585 3,966 3,619 
98.7 125 863 851 110 741 1,951 1,048 903 

1,868 278 1,590 1,557 221 1,336 3,790 2,067 1,723 
2,199 223. 1,976 2,065 204 1,861 4,527 2,335 2,192 
1,700 432 1,268 1,643 424 1,219 3,580 1,820 1,759 

1,819 102 1,'117 1,750 94 1,657 3.790 1,931 1,858 

'I-
26,161 3,889 22,172 24,784 3,662 21,074 154,175 27,lIf..5 26,32S1 

'971 88 883 909 82 827 1.949 1,007 942 
1,473 379 1,ODd, 1,382 341 1,042 8,057 1,577 1,480 

410 74 336 375 65 310 834 435 399 
696 182 514 597 157 440 1,373 739 634 
697 135 562 726 138 593 1,524 746 778 

8,347 1,132 7,215 7,992 1,062 6,930 17,347 8,862 8,485 
1,595 • 271 1,325 1,446 251 1,195 3,227 1.694 1,535 

52 4 48 42 3 38 ~ 55 44 
1,339 184 1,155 1,216 168 1,049 2.714 1,422 1,292 

343 88 255 328 85 243 718 ' 367 351 

2,130 231 1,898 1,892 183 1,709 4,270 2,261 2,009 
5115 90 4fJ5 537 82 456 1,169 594 575 

3,763 703 3,060 8,1166 643 2,923 .7,850 4,031 3,819 
63 ·63 58 58 129 67 62 

3,04.5 351 2,694 3,025 340 2,685 6,502 3,262 .1,240 

682 77 605 644 67 576 1,410 726 682 

(4) 





n.-Varlzttion in population 8ince~laOl 

~:l901 to t}941 census flgu~for the indiAn Union JIll\~' been ~ged a.cc~ to . the present· P-rovinbilSl. 
State Union etc., layout. 

Pigures are giv~ in thousands and &'0 rounded individually tp- tire nearest iL6i19and; hence the differenoo in 
lOme ~C&888 betwee~, lba details and 'he tqtal. NO figure has been given fOr variations of. tess tHan 500 but the sig;."l 
indicat._ wheiher ilmre has been a l'iSa or a fall. 

·January 194.9 
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It.-VARIATION IN POPULATION SINCE 1901. 
Net variation In thousanc1a 

Year Persons Variation (1901.1941) Males Variation ,'emales Variation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

INDIAN UNION 
'1901 238,406 
1911 252,209 +13,803 128,481 123,728 
1921 251,501 -708 128,667 +175 122,844 -884 
1931 279,168 +27,667 143,183 +14,527 135,985 +13,140 
1941 318,898 +39,730 +80,491 163,982 +20,799 154,915 +18,931 

PROVINCES 
1901 183,740 " 
1911 192,480 +8,740 97',651 94,829 
1921 192,129 -351 97,905 +254 94,223 -605 
1931 211,623 .. +19,494 108,237 +10,332 103,386 +9,162 
1941 241,165 L +29,541 +67,424 123.7'64 +15,527 117',400 +14,014 

MAPRAS 
18,08[1 18,594 1901 36,683 

1911 89,594 +2,911 19,506 +1,416 20,088 +1,495 
1921 40,602 +1,008 20,066 +559 20,537 +449 
1931 44,659 +4,057 22,096 +2,031 22,563 +2,026 
1941 49,841 +5,182 +13,158 24,800 +2,705 25,040 +2,4;77 

BOMBAY 
1901 18,096 9,205 8,892 
1911 19,246 +1,150 9,860 +656 9,386 +494 
1921 19.157 -89 9.899 +38 9,258 -128 
1931 21,612 +2,455 11,170 +1,272 10,442 +1,184 
1941 24,977 +3,365 +6,881 12,921 +1,751 12,056 +1,614 

BEJGAL, West 
15,262 1901 , " 

>'1911 16,193 +930 8,420 7,773 
1921 15,802 -391 8,312 -108 7,490 -283 
1931 17,071 +1,261) 9,058 +746 8,013 +524 

.1941 21,196 +4,126 +5,93'4 11;493 '~+2,436 "9,7U3. +1.690 

UNITED PROVINCES 
1901 47,312 24,429 22,883 " 
1911 46,806 -506 24,454 +25 22,352 -fi31 
1921 45,375 -1,432 23,787 -667 '21.588 -'765 
1931 48,408 +3,034 25,445 +1,658 Z2,96!l t'i,376' 
1941 55,021 +6,612 +7,709 28,860 ~3,415 26,160 +3,197 

PUNJAB, East 
1901 10,453 
1911 9,464 -989 5,221 4,243 
1921 9,803 +331) 5,363 +142 4.440 +197 
1931 10,773 +970 5,874 +511 4,899 +459 
1941 12,697 +1.924 +2,244 6,853 +979 5,844 +945 

BIHAB 
1901 28,393 13,839 14,555 
1911 29,498 +1,104 14,452 +613 15,046 +491 
1921 29,177 -320 14,483 +31 14,694 -352 
1931 32,556 +3,379 16,336 +1,853 16,221 +1,526 
1941 36,546 +3,989 +8,152 18.325 +1,9~9 18.220 +2,000 

C.P.&BERAR 
1901 13,474 6,675 6,799 
1911 15,876 +2,402 7,907 +1,232 7,969 +1,170 
1921 15,809 -67 7,897 -10 7,912 -57 
1931 17,806 +1,997 8,907 +1,009 8,900 +988 
1941 19,648 +1,842 +4,989 9,845 +939 9,802 +903 

ASSAM 
1901 3,765 
1911 4,424 +659 2,297 2,127 
1921 5,246 +822 2,749 +453 2,497 +369 
1931 6,246 +1,000 3,310 +561 2.936 +439 
1941 7,472 +1,225 +3,706 3,959 +649 3,512 +576 

ORISSA 
1901 10,800 5,058 6,243 
1911 ).1,379 +1,078 .6,536 +478- . .5,843 +601 1921 11,159 -220 6,350 -185 5,808 -35 
1931 12,491 +1,332 6,01;2 +.6tJ2 6,449- +640 1941 13,768 +1;277 +3,468 6,7'O(/. +1164 7,062 +613 
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U-:V ARIATION'm POPUL'A'l'ION SINCE 1901-cOnta. 
Year, Persons Variation Net variation ~ thousands 

!(1001-1041) , 'M'l.le!j' Variation Females Variation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

CENTRALLY ADMINISTERED 
AREAS 

,1001. 2,358 " 1,248 " 1,110 .. 
:1911 2,448 +00. 1,296 +40 1,152 +41 
:t9~1 2,495 +47 1,337 +40. 1,158 +6 
1031 2,798 +30.3 1,495 +158 1,303 +146 
1941 3,256 +458 +898 I,U9 +255 1,5'l7 +20.3 

AmEB-MERWARA 
" 

100.1 426 225 , , 201 , . 
l-all 449 +2Z 239 +14 210 +9 
1021 447 -2 245 +5 202 -8 
1031 507 +60 268 +24 239 +36 
1041 584 +77 +157 307 +39 277 +38 

AND~&NICO~ IS 
25 ,. 19 , . 6 .. 

1911 26 +2 20 +1 7 +1 
1921 27 +1 21 +11 6 -1 
1031 29 +2 20 -1 10 +3 
1941 84 +4 +0 21 +2 12 +3 

BILASPtrR 
100.1 91 49 . . 4J .. 
tO~1 93 +2 50 +1 43 +2 
1921 98 +5 52 ':+2 46 +3 
1031 101 +3 53 +1 48 +2 
1941 110 +9 +19 57 +4 53 +6 .. 

COORG 
100.1 181 100 " 80 " 
lOll 175 -6 97 -3 78 -3 
1921 164 -11 90 ~8 74 -3 
1031 163 -1 91 +1 73 -2.' 
1041 169 +5 -12 92 +2 76 +4 

CUTCH . 
190.1 488 245 " 243 
1911 513 +25 252 +8 261 +18 
1921 485 -29 235 -17 249 -12 
1931 514 +30 249 +1.3 265 +16 
1941 501 -14 +1:J 239 -1_Q 262 -3 

DELID·· 
1901 406 218 " 188 " 
1911 414 +8 231 +13 183 -5 
1921 488 +75 282 +51 207 +24-
1031 636 +148 369 +88 267 +60. 
1941 918 +282 +512 535 +166 383 +116 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 
19'01 738 390 .. 348 " 
1911 ,772 +34 406 +15 368 +20 
1921- 782 ' +9 4-10 +5 371 +4 
1031 

" 
842 +61 442 +32 400 +29 

1941 935 +03 +197 495 +53 441 +41 

PANTH PIPLODA 
190-1 ' 4: 2 .. 2' , . 
19U 4 +1 2 +. 2 +. 
1921 4 2 2 
1~31 5 +. 2 +. 2 +. 
1941 5 +1 +2 3 +. 3 +. 

STATE UNIONS. 
.9,069 190.1 ' .11,390 

+1,088 
., 8,321 .. 

IfnI 18,478 , 9,645 +576 8,833 +512 
192f' '18,4:i7 -41 _ 9,657 .+12 8,779 -54 
1931 , . _;aO,4S2 +i,995 

+6,102 
10,685 +-1.0.27 9,747 +968 

1941 23,'582 +3,150 • i2,308 +1.623 11,274 +1,527 

MADH'iA BllA'RA'r 
4,965 2,583 2,382 ]001. ," 

1911- ~',M77 +512 • , 2;848 +265 ~,629 +24,8 
1921- ' ' 

,,5.,605 +128 2,942 +04 2,663 +3, 
19'31- , :. -·6.275 +670 · -~,~94 +352 2,981 +8Il! 
Ion. • ,,'ll43 '+868 . :+,~.179 3..735 +441 8,408 +'27 
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~.1{Tl:tmDl1!OPlIL1tTION snwJiIl~C(}ntd. 

Nat"\Ql,l'intiOn In th~\\"sal1dl 
Persons V'Iuiation ; l <190 l:.:tlUl ) Males Variation Females Variation 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

omA St4 11101 1,883 999 .. 
:~I& IIU! 1,761 -123 940 -59 820 

1921 1,562 -199 845 ';_95 716- ...<:1'01 

1931 1,632 +71 877 +32 755. +'39 
1941 1,838 +206 -45 987 +l_lO 851 t~ 

PA'nALA AND EA'S'I>.PUN1AB 
8'l'ATES 

1901 2,813 .. 1,542 l,2'lI 
1911 2,503 -310 1,404 -138 1,099 -172 
1921 2,691 +188 .1,499 +95 1,192 -¥'e'!t 
1931 2,912 +221 1,604 +105 1,308 +m 
1941 3,424 +512 +611 1,868 "\-264 1,557 +~~ 

BAnBTHAN 
1901 2,595 .. 1,340 1,254 

:1' 19l1 3,129 +534 1,612 +272 r.,rtJW.. 
1921 3,213 +84 J~646 +34 1.,567 
1931 3,647 +434 1,876 +231 1,770 
1941 4,264 +617 +1,669 2,199 +322 2,065 + .. ~ 

SAURASHTRA 
1901 2,273 ,. 1,162 1,111 

tJl 1911 2,459 +186 1,257 +95 1,202 
1921 13,473 +14 1,261 +4 1,212- ·n 
1931 2,819 +346 1,436 +175 2,384 +:Mt 
1941 3,343 '+524 +1,070 1,700 +264 1,643 +~ 

VINDHYA PRADESH, 
1901 2,861 , , 1,442 1,420 

-tin .~ 1911 3,150 +289 1,.583 +142 1,567 
1921 2,894 -256 2;465 -U8, 1,429 -llJS-
1931 3,146 +252 1,598 +133 1,548 +l~ 
1941 3,569 +424 +708 1,819 +221 1,750 +lUJlJl 

'Y.''!o~~ ... , 
INDIVIDUAL STATES 

1901 34,918 17,906 17,012 

+l:I~ 1911 38,803 +3,885 19,888 -t!,982 18,914 
1~~1 38,440 -3113 J9,757 ' "':_132 18,683 
193t 44,:n5 +5,875 2:2,767 -l; 2,010 Zl,548 +2'1 §; 1941 ~o,895 +6,580 +15,977 ~,161 +3,394 24,734 +3, ., ' 

ASSAM STATES 
1901 1,141 .. 590 552 
1911 1,304 +163 676 +86 629 

~~ 192-l 1,428 +124 738 +63 690 + 1931 1,599 +171 823 :+85 776 -* . f9~1 1,880 +281 +738 $71 +148 909 +L; 

BARODA 
1901 1,958 " 1,011 9U ., 
1911 2,037 +78 1,058 +47 979 +_3l 
1921 2,132 +95 1,103 +45 1,029 +JUt 
1931 2,448 +317 1,260 +157 1,188 +lJ19; 
liMl 2~55 +407 +897 1,473 -+212 1..382 +~. 

BHOPAL 
1901 679 " 840 339 
1911 '138 +59 '375 +35 363 

+-1 1921 692 -46 358 -17 334 

t.J~ 193-1 730 +38 378 +20 352 
1941 785 +55 +106 410 +32 375 

.~ 

BIKANER 
1901 585 306 278 
1,,91J ';01 +1,16 ~71 

" 
329 

Ai 1~1 660 -42 ;S48 312 
1931 938 +277 so], £' 435 
IP~l 1.~9il tq§7 +!l~ {Of) =b 5 597 +t .1 

COCHIN 
1901 812 '105 407 
la'H- ~)O6 

. , . ,,~ 918 '457 t52 461 -f,~ 19.2_ ~79 .f61 183 ' 26 496 -fi3li 
l~ 1, 05 ±.226 .090 ~O7 615 -Htnl 1'1W 1.'423 +218 +6il 6pr +-to7 '126 -fiUJ 
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n-v ARIATION IN POPULATION SINCE 1901-concld. 
Net variation In thonsands 

Year Persons Varia,tioll (1901-1941) Males Variation Females Variation 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7' 8 

HYDERABAD 
1901 11.141 5,674 .. 5.468 
1911 13.375 +2,234- 6,797 +1,123 6,578 + 1,110 
1921 12,472 --903 6,345 -452 6,12'1 -451 
1931 14,436 + 1,964 7.370 +1.025 7,066 +939 
1941 16.339 +1,902 +5,197 8,347 +977 7,992 +926 

JAIPUR 
1901 2,659 1,405 .. 1,253 
1911 2.637 -22 1,386 -20 1.251 _2 
1921 2.339 -297 1,243 -143 1,096 -155 
1931 2.632 +293 1,387 +144 1,245 +149 
194] 3.041 +409 +382 1,595 +208 1,446 +201 

JAISALMER 
1901 73 .. 39 .. 34 
1911 88 +15 49 +9 40 +6 
1921 68 -21 38 -11 30 _10 
1931 76 +9 42 +4- 34 +4 
1941 93 +17 +20 52 +9 42 +8 

JODHPUR 
1901 1,944 1,020 .. 924 
1911 2,066 +122 1,080 +60 986 +6~' 
1921 1,850 -217 975 -104- 874 _112 
1931 2,135 +285 1,115 +139 1,020 +146 
1941 2,556 +421 +612 1,339 +225 1,216 +196 

*JUNAGADH 
1901 395 . . 20iJ 19,1 ... 
1911 434 +39 :221 +19 213 +20 
1921 465 +31 237 +16 228 +15' 
1931 545 +80 279 +42 266 +38 
1941 671 +126 +275 343 +64 328 +62 

KASHMm 
1901 2,906 .. 1,542 . , 1,364 
1911 3,158 +253 1,674 +132 1,484 +120 
1921 8,321 +162 1,757 +83 1,563 +80 
1931 3,646 +326 1,938 +181 1,708 +145 
1941 4,022 +375 +1,116 2,130 +192 1,892 +184 

tKOLBAPUR 
449 1901 910 " 461 

19l1 833 -·77 424 -36 409 -40 
1921 834 .Ll 429 +4 405 -4 
1931 957 +123 490 +62 467 +62 
1941 " 1,092 +135 +182 555 +65 537 ot 7O 

MYSORE 
1901 5,539 2,797 2,742 
1911 5,806 +267 2.93.5 +138 2,872 +129 
1921 5,979 +173 3.047 +112 2,'932 +60 
1931 6,557 +578 3,3·'14 +307 3,203 +272 
1941 7,&29 +772 +1,790 3,763 +409 3,566 +362 

SIKKIM 
1901 59 ' , 31 28 
1911 88 +29 45 +14- 43 +15 
1921 82 -6 41 -4 40 -3 
1931 110 +28 .56 +14 54 +14-
1941 122 +12 +63 63 +7 58 +4 

~AVANCORE 
1,462 1901 , 2,952 , , 1,490 

1911 3,429 +477 1,731 +241 1,698 +236 
1921 4,006 +577 2,033 +301 1,974 +276 
193i, 5,096 +1,090 2,565 +533 2,531 +55'i' 
H)4] 6,070 +9,* +:}.1l8 3,045 +480 3,02.5 +494 

p. p, STATES 
59Z 5'11 190] . 1,163 , ' 

1911 1,190 +26 609 +1,7 581 + !l 
1921 +,135 -55 581 -28 551 -27 
193) 1.206 +71 618 +37 588 +34 
1941 1,826 +120 +162 68$ ~64 644 +66 

·srnae mDt"EKl wfth B'~lIJ.'a. 1 Btnce Jil~ed wt'tlt BO'pl1Jay' 





IlI-,COMMUN1'r y_ 

The 1941 censUl, figures for communities for the India.n Union a.r!> distributed according to the present* Paovincial, 
Sta.te Union etc., lay-out. The figures do not cover the population 8hifts a.s the result of 1947 movements 

Figures are given in thousands a.nd are rounded individually to the nea.rest thousa.nd; hence the differenoo in some 
cases between the details and th{l total. No figure is given where the population is less than 500. 



I2 

POPULATION BY 
BASED ON 

Hindus 
r- _.A. """"\ 

Pop~tion Scheduled Castes Others Muslims 
r-----.A..--------. .. ____ --A __ -----. .A-. -. .. .A. _____ ----. 

Persons Males Femllles. Persons Males Females Persons Male~ Females Persnns Males FIi,nnlas 

2 3 4- 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 13 

INDIAN UNIO"l 818,89,8 163,982 154,915 43,962 22,263 21,699 195,465 100,583 94,882 41!.'Q1! 22,373 20,329 

PROVINCES 241,165 123,764 117,400 36,226 18,314 17,912 146,426 75,239 71,187 31,692 16,581 15,111 

Madra;, 49,841 24,800 25,040 8,152 4,064- 4-,088 35,095 17,4-66 17,630 3,927 1,.939 1,98 7 
Bombay 24,977 12,921 12,056 2,119 1,067 1,052 17,500 9,038 8,462 2,173 1,1r:9 1,004 
Bengal, WAst 21,196.,11,49 3 9,703 3,314 1,739 1,574- 11,017 6,057 4,96'1 5,302 2882 2,419 
United Provinces 55,021 28,860 26,160 11,717 6,020 5,697 34,095 17,988 10,107 8,416 ;,427 3,989 
Punjab, East 12,69.' 6,853 5,814 1,028 540 487 4,489 2,435 2,05·'; 4)1,27 2,380 2,047 

Bihar 36,546 18,325 18,220 4,344 2135 2,209 22,263 11252 11,010 4,719 2,340 2,379 
Ce{ltral Provinces & Berar. 19,648 9,845 9,802 3,310 1:639 1671 10,920 5,'491 5.428 811 '425 387 
AilStlm 7,472 3,959 .1,,';12 377 203 'I7/. 2,861 1,548 1,31.1 1,752 9.17 814 
Ori$a 13,76S 6,706 ' ':',062 1,865 !J06 959 8,187 3,96.1 4,224 166 81 8a 

CF.ilfrBALLY ADMINIS- 8,256 1,749 
TElUlD AREAS 

1,507 433 232 201 1,982 1,060 922 565 314 251 

.A:J lll"l'-Merwara 584 307 271 376 196 180 90 49 41 
Andaman & Nicobar Islandll 34 21 12 8 6 3 8 6 2 
Bilaspu\,. . . . llO 57 53 16 8 7 03 48 45 1 1 1 
COOl'g 169 92 76 26 15 11 105 56 49 15 9 6 
Cutoh 501 239 262 39 19 20 279 135 144 117 57 60 

Delhi 918 535 383 123 69 '53 445 262 182 305 176 128 
lIimacha1 Prad~ 935 495 441 229 120 109 672 356 316 29 16 1.~ 
Panth Piploda . I) 3 3 1 4 2 2 .. 

STA~"UNIONS . 23,542 12,308 ~1,274 1,287 655 632 15,718 8,194 7,523 2,384 1,254 1,130 

Madhy; Bharat . . 7,143 3,735 3,108 438 221 217 5,025 2,648 2,378 475 251 224 
Mats~. , . . 1,838 987 851 1,31B 728 623 357 190 167 
Pat.ia a & East Punjab Stateil 3,424 1,868 1,,$57 214 112 102 978 530 448 899 483 416 
Rajasthan 4,264 2,199 2,06.5 

ii7 
2,883 1,489 1,,194 223 116 106 

.§aul'ashtra 3,343 1,700 1,64.1 236 119 2,628 1,344 1,284 336 165 170 

Vindhya Pradesh 3,669 1,819 1,750 399 202 197 2,851 1,4.55 1,397 95 49 16 

INDIVIDUAL STATES 6(),895 26,161 24,734 6,016 3,062 2,954 31,340 16,090 15,250 8.060 4,223 3.837 

Assam State~ 1,880 971 909 219 114 104 852 444 408 398 211 187 
Baroda 2,855 1,473 1,382 231 11_4 116 J ,963 1,017 946 224 117 106 
Bhopal 785 410 375 187 '96' 91 410 215 19.5 110 59 51 
BikaREYr 1,293 696 597 993 lj.14 459 185 100 85 
Cochin 1,423 697 726 141 •• 70 72 756 :365 391 109 55 54 

Hyderabad 16,339 8,347 7,992 2,928 1,486 1,442 10,382 5,30.1 5,079 2,097 1,080 1,017 
~. 3,041 1,595 1.446 2,464 1,293 1,170 249 129 120 
·Ta;salmer . 93 52 42 63 34 28 27 15 12 
J' odhp!1l:_ , 2,556 1,339 1.216 2,125 1,117 1,007 214 113 101 
* Junagadb 671 343 328 49 21 24 486 250 236 128 84 64 

Kashnl1r 4,022 2,l30 1,892 113 61 53 694 369 325 3,074 1,627 1,446 
: Kolhapur 1,092 555 537 ' 133 66 66 851 432 419 50 26 24 
Mysore 7.329 3,763 3,566 1,405 728 682 5,282 2,702 2,580 485 258 227 
Sikkim' 122 63 58 46 24 22 -TravancoI 6,070 3,045 3,025 396 199 197 3,146 1,567 1,580 434 220 2ii 

0'. P. Sta.ces 1,326 882 ~/4 214 L108 107 828 424 405 276 147 128 

*ShJoe m~ with Swurashtra.. :- SjDoe lXl'9rged wi1ih ~ba;r. 



COMMUNITIES 
1941 CENSUS 

Indiau Chl'LStillJls 

IN'l'HOUSANDS 

Sikbc J"ft;na Tribe~, Othor", 

~------~--------~ r--.----, .... -------; r---- _...)0... --------., r---. ___ A_~ _----, ,-____ ..A. __ ----, 
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PROVINCES 

Ma.dras 

Bombay 

~ngaI, West 

A& in 1941 
Plus the following statos : 

('t, Ba:ngan8palk 

(ii) Pudukkottai 
(iii) Sandur. 

As in 1941 

Plu8 the following: 
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APPENDIX 

(i) Idar, Radhanpnr and Vijayanagar from \\re:.;torn India Statos Agenoy 
(ii) Gujrat Statet- Agency 

(iii) Dec-can StatEs Agency except Kolhapnr 
(iv) Rajputana States of Abu, Danta, Palanpu~ and Sirohi. 

I. Burdwan Division 
II. (a) Following districts of Presidency Division: 

(i) 24-Parganas 
(ii) Caloutta_ 

(iii) Murshida bad; and 
(b) Following police-statiom : 

Of Nadia District: 
(i) Kaliganj 

, 

(ii) Nakasipara 
(iii) KriE<hnagar 
(iv) Chapra 
(v) Nabadwip 

(vi) Santipur 

Of Jesson~ District: 
(i) Bongaon 

(ii) Gaighata 
III. (a) Darjeeling Distriot of Rajshahi Division; anI! 

(b) Followip.g police-stations: 
Of Dinajpur District: 

(i) Ba.lurghata 
(if) Kumarganj 

(iii) Gangarampur 
(iv) Tapan 
(v) Raiganj 

Of Jalpaiguri District: 
(i) Jalpaiguri 

(ii) Raiganj 
(iii) Maynaguri 
(iv) Nagrakata 
(v) Dhubguri 

(vi) Mal 

Of MaIda District: 
(i) Kharba 

(ii) Harischandrapur 
(iii) Ratua 
(iv) Manikohak 
(v) Gajole 

(vii) Ranaghat 
(viii) yhakdah 
(ix) Haringhata 
(x) Hanskhali 

(xi) Karimpur 
(xii) Tehatta 

(xiii) Krishnaganj 

(vi) Hemtabad 
(vii) Kalia.ganj 
(viii) Itahar 
(ix) Banshihari 
(x) Kushmundi 

(vii) Mitiali 
(viii) Alipur-Duars 

(ia:) Kumargram 
(x) Kalchini 

(xi) FaJakata 
(xii) Madarihat 

(vi) Bamangola 
(vii) MaIda 
(viii) Habibpur 
(ix) English-b80Z~ 
(;;) ~a.liaohak 



Punjab, Ea.st 

Bi)lar 

16 

1. A·nb.h ani Jlllllln~br Di visillns 

II. (a) Amritsar District of Lahore Division; and 
(b) Following teh5ils : 

! 

Of Lahore District: 
Kasur--a portion only 

approximately ho,lf 
Of Gurda-spur Distriot : 

(i) Gurdaspur 
(ii) Batala 

(iii) Pathankot 

III. Following Punj~b State~ : 
(i) Loha.ru . 

(ii) Duja.na . 
(iii) Pataudi. 

As in 1941 
Plus the followin~ from Orissa. States Agoncy : 

(i) Seraikela 
(ii) Kharsawan. 

Centra.l Provinces and . As in 1941 

Bero,r 

Assam 

Orissa 

PluB the following: 
(i) Chhattisgarh States except Kalahatldi !olnd Patna 

(ii) Makrai from Bhopal States Agency. 

As in 1941 
Except Sylhet District excluding the fol1owi~ police~st;ations : 

(i) Pathar Kandi 
(ii) Rztha Bari 

(iii) Karimganj 
(iv) Badarpur. 

As in 1941 
Plu8 '(al Kala.handi and Patna from Chhatti<;ga.rh States 

(b) Orissa. Sta.tes Agency except Seraike~a, and Kharsawan ; and 
(c) Mayurbhanj State. 

CENTRALLY ADMINISTERED AREAS 

Himachal PrMefi.h 

STATE UNIONS 

Madliya Bharat 

Matsya 

1. Following Punja.b Sta.tes : 
(i) Sirrour 

(ii) Mandi" 
(iii) Suket 
(iv) Chamba 

II. Punjab Hill States except Nalgarh. 

I. Gwalior and Indore Stated 
II. (a) Malwa. States Agency 

(b) Bhopal States Agency except Makrai. 

Following Ra.jputana. States: 
(i) Alwar 

(ii) Bharatpur 
(iii) Dholpur 
'~l ~ult. 



Jala & East Punjab 1. Following Punjab Sta,tOIl : 

(i) Kalsia 
(ii) Kapurthala 
(iii) Malerkotla 
(iv) Faridkot 

('11) Pa-tiala. 
(vi) Jind 

(vii) Nabha 

17 

II. The Punjab roll State of Nalgarh. 

jasthan . • Following Rajputana States: 

\urashtra . 

indhya Pradesh . 

.;.TJDlJAL STATES 

States 

States 

(i) Bo.nswara. 
(ii) Bundi 

(iii) Dungarpur 
(iv) Jbalawar 
~ IG>J.h.aIUUlrh 

(vi) Kotah 
(vii) Mewar 

(viii) Parla.bgarh 
(ix) Shahpura 
(x) Tonk 

(xi) Kushalgarh (Chiefshlp) 
(xii) La.wa (Estate). 

Western India States Agenoy except, : 

(i) Cutch 
(U) ldar 

(iii) J unagadh 
(iv) Radh.a.npur 

('11) Vijayanagar. 

1. Rewa. State in Central India­
II. Bundelkhand States Agency 
III. Khaniadhana (Gwalior Regidenoy) . 

I. Assam States 

viz., (i) Manipur State 
(ii) Khasi States 

II. Bengal States 

viz. (i) Coooh Behar 
(ii) 'l'ripura 

Following state,,: 

(i) Rrunpur 
(ii) 1t>hri-G~hwal 
(iii) BI' ~res. 

M-243 M of H A-21-4-49-600 




